RESOLUTION NO. 02-99

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING AN ILLINOIS DEPARTMENTS OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION GRANT TO FUND THE INTERURBAN BIKE TRAIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 20 ILCS 220/1 et seq., authorizes the State of Illinois, acting by and through the Department of Natural Resources and the Village of Chatham to enter into an agreement which is beneficial to the citizens of the Village of Chatham.

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham is requesting a Illinois Department of Transportation and Illinois Department of Natural Resources grant that will fund 80 percent and 20 percent respectively of the Interurban Bike Trail Project which will begin at Spruce Street in Chatham and terminate at the Chatham/Auburn Township line. Upon completion of said project the Village of Chatham will assume ownership and maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: That the President is authorized to negotiate said agreement for future Board of Trustee consideration.

Section 2: This Resolution is effective upon passage and approval.

Linda L. Koester, President Village of Chatham

ATTEST: \ Clerk YEAS. NAYS: ABSENT: Ø

PASSED: <u>/-/2-99</u> APPROVED: <u>/-/2-9</u>η

RESOLUTION NO. 02-99

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING AN ILLINOIS DEPARTMENTS OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION GRANT TO FUND THE INTERURBAN BIKE TRAIL

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 20 ILCS 220/1 et seq., authorizes the State of Illinois, acting by and through the Department of Natural Resources and the Village of Chatham to enter into an agreement which is beneficial to the citizens of the Village of Chatham.

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham is requesting a Illinois Department of Transportation and Illinois Department of Natural Resources grant that will fund 80 percent and 20 percent respectively of the Interurban Bike Trail Project which will begin at Spruce Street in Chatham and terminate at the Chatham/Auburn Township line. Upon completion of said project the Village of Chatham will assume ownership and maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: That the President is authorized to negotiate said agreement for future Board of Trustee consideration.

Section 2: This Resolution is effective upon passage and approval.

Linda L. Koester, President Village of Chatham

ATTEST:	Robert A. Krueger, Clerk
YEAS:	6
NAYS:	Ø
ABSENT:	Ø

PASSED:	1-12-99
APPROVED:	1-12-99